
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video confernce via Zoom 

Meeting date: 1 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)  

 

Public meeting (09.15 - 11.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.15 - 09.30)   

2.1 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Jane 

Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

regarding the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the 

Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill. 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Response from Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip to the Chairs of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

regarding the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the 

Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill. 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the Chair with 

an update on recommendations 8 and 10 Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future 

Generations Commissioner for Wales 2022-23 

 (Pages 5 - 11)  

2.4 Letter from Andrew Slade, Director General, Economy, Energy and Transport 

- Welsh Government regarding the Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund 

 (Pages 12 - 28)  

2.5 Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall, Permanent Secretary - Welsh Government 

regarding  Scrutiny of Accounts - Welsh Government 2023-24 

 (Pages 29 - 44)  

2.6 Response from Dr Tracey Cooper, Public Health Wales to the Chair regarding 

Cancer Services in Wales 

 (Pages 45 - 60)  

Break (09.30 - 09.35)  

 

3 Cancer Services in Wales: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government 

(09.35 - 10.35) (Pages 61 - 101)  

Nick Wood, Deputy Chief Executive of NHS Wales  

Dr Keith Reid, Deputy Chief Medical Officer – Public Health 

Professor Tom Crosby OBE, National Cancer Clinical Director for Wales  

Iain Hardcastle, National Director of Planning and Emergency Planning, NHS 

Wales Executive  

 

Research brief 

Break (10.35 - 10.45)  

 

4 Cancer Services in Wales: evidence session with Welsh 

Government (continued) 

(10.45 - 11.45)   



 

 

Nick Wood, Deputy Chief Executive of NHS Wales  

Dr Keith Reid, Deputy Chief Medical Officer – Public Health 

Professor Tom Crosby OBE, National Cancer Clinical Director for Wales  

Iain Hardcastle, National Director of Planning and Emergency Planning, NHS 

Wales Executive  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.45)   

Private meeting (11.45 - 12.00)  

 

6 Cancer Services in Wales: consideration of evidence 

(11.45 - 12.00)   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 21 March 2025 

Dear Jane 

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and 

Recovery) Bill 

You will know that the Committee is currently considering the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum and Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) 

on the Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill.  

At our meeting on 17 March 2025 the Committee noted that, in the Memorandum, you state that the 

Senedd’s consent is required for clauses 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 64, 65, 67 and 69 of the Bill, and Schedules 

1 and 2 to the Bill. 

The Committee is unclear why the Welsh Government has concluded that only some clauses in Part 1 

of the Bill require the Senedd’s consent while others do not. It would appear that the Minister for the 

Cabinet Office could use any of the powers in Part 1 of the Bill on behalf of a Devolved Welsh 

Authority. For example, you have stated that the Senedd’s consent is required for clause 7, which 

allows the Minister to use powers in the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 to investigate 

suspected fraud against a public authority; as such, why is consent then not also required for clause 3, 

which allows the Minister to require a person to provide information for the same purposes?  

The Committee would be grateful if you would clarify the basis for the Welsh Government’s 

conclusion on consent, as set out in the Memorandum. 

We would welcome a response by 17 April 2025. 

 

 

Jane Hutt MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45196
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45196
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45196
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=14865&Ver=4


 

 

 

I am copying this letter to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

Pack Page 2



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y 
Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/your ref JH/PO/134/25 
  

 

 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee  

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

 

 

28 March 2025  

  

 
Dear Mark and Mike, 
  

I am writing in response to the Committee’s letters of 14 and 21 march in respect of the 
Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill 
(‘the Bill’). 

  

I have reflected on the points raised in your letters and my response is set out below. To 
note, where I have used clause references from the Bill, these are consistent with the latest 
version, as brought from the Commons, dated 18 March 2025.  
 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/59-01/0204/240204.pdf 
 
Legislative consent 
  

I am pleased that the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee concurs with 
the Welsh Government’s view that Parts 2 and 3 of the Bill do not require consent (albeit 
with the exception of clause 99).   
 
I remain of the view that, within Part 1 of the Bill, only clauses 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 (and Schedule 1), 
9, 10, 64, 65, 67 and 69 (and Schedule 2) of the Bill as introduced which meet the SO29 Test. 
These clauses either confer functions on DWAs or relate particularly closely to the 
investigation of fraud against DWAs. Please note that of these clauses, clauses 1, 2, 7 (and 
Schedule 1), 9, 64, 65 and 69 (and Schedule 2) were identified by the UK Government as 
meeting the SO29 Test (as stated in paragraph 11 of the original LCM). 
 
 
 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/59-01/0204/240204.pdf


 
 
Regarding clause 99, I remain of the view that application clauses do not generally meet the 
SO29 Test because they have no legal effect separate to the provisions to which they relate. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS  

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip  
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip and Chief Whip 

 

Pack Page 4



 
 

 
Comisinydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru  Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 
Tramshed Tech, Heol Pendyris  Tramshed Tech, Pendyris Street 
Caerdydd, CF11 6BH  Cardiff, CF11 6BH 
cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  contactus@futuregenerations.wales 
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  futuregenerations.wales 

 
 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

By email 

 

 

28th March 2025 

 

Dear Mark, 

Re: Update on Recommendations 8 and 10 ‘Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 2022-23' 

Please find below the two responses due this month to the recommendations in your 

Committee’s report ‘Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

2022-23' (March 2024). I am pleased to outline the progress we have made in the last twelve 

months on these matters. 

Recommendations 8. We recommend that the Commissioner updates the Committee in a 

years’ time on the delivery of his office’s Leadership Academy and Welsh Government 

International Programme. 

The Future Generations Leadership Academy is a transformative leadership programme, 

run by my office. The purpose is to nurture and inspire Wales' future leaders in their journey 

to achieve the aspirations of the Well-being of Future Generations Act.  

The programme is leading to positive change. Feedback from participants consistently 

affirms that without the experience of the Future Generations Leadership Academy and the 

Alumni network, they would not have had the chance or skills to develop as they have. This 

link is the latest article on the Acade
[...]
ministration Committee                                          
Welsh Parliament                                                                                                  
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff CF99 1SN   
     
                                                                                                                                                         
            31 March 2025 
 
Dear Chair  
 
Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund  
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 3 December 2024 in which you requested an update 
on developments with the Fund, following the earlier evidence session on this subject and 
additional information provided thereafter.   
 
Welsh Government and DBW officials met with Audit Wales and the Committee’s clerking 
team to discuss this matter, as you proposed, with the aim of ensuring sufficiently 
comprehensive information could be provided to the Committee so it can draw its interest in 
this matter to a close.  
 
A full response to the Committee’s specific questions has been prepared jointly with DBW and 
is now attached at Annex 1. I also attach (at Annex 2) a short report recently prepared for me 
by Giles Thorley, which sets out his final thoughts and key lessons on the Fund. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
Andrew Slade 
Director General 
Economy, Energy and Transport 
 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.4



1 
 

Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund  

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee requests  

1. Updated position and developments 

 

1.1. Could you please provide an updated position of the fund (noting 
Companies House still shows that it is ‘active’), the residual assets of the 
fund, including the current valuation of any assets still held by the 
Development Bank of Wales (DBW). 

 
Updated asset valuations 
 
We can confirm the Partnership has been dissolved, final tax return completed, and 
all assets distributed to the limited partners.  
 
In the closure review, the value of the assets to
[...]
vid-19 
pandemic and has continued beyond it. 

Figure E: Five year age-standardised net survival % 

 

Source: Chart 1 CancerSurvivalInWales_2002-2021_MainMessages.docx (reference 1) 

 

 

  

Pack Page 59

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fphw.nhs.wales%2Fservices-and-teams%2Fwelsh-cancer-intelligence-and-surveillance-unit-wcisu%2Fcancer-reporting-tool-official-statistics%2Fcancer-survival%2Fcancer-survival-documents%2Fcancersurvivalinwales2002-2021mainmessagesdocx%2F&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


 

16 
 

Annex 4: Cancer mortality from the European Cancer Information System (ECIS) 

dashboard 

Figure F: European Cancer Information System (ECIS) dashboard for mortality in 

EU-27 countries, UK as a whole, and Wales 

 

Source: ECIS dashboard 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 60



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill.
	2.2 Response from Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Chairs of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Public Authorities (Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill.
	2.3 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the Chair with an update on recommendations 8 and 10 Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 2022-23
	2.4 Letter from Andrew Slade, Director General, Economy, Energy and Transport - Welsh Government regarding the Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund
	PAPAC - WALES LIFE SCIENCES INVESTMENT FUND 31-03-20205.pdf
	Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund PAPAC - Additional Questions - Final (Annex 1).pdf
	Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund PAPAC - Final close letter - (Annex 2).pdf

	2.5 Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall, Permanent Secretary - Welsh Government regarding  Scrutiny of Accounts - Welsh Government 2023-24
	2.6 Response from Dr Tracey Cooper, Public Health Wales to the Chair regarding Cancer Services in Wales
	3 Cancer Services in Wales: evidence session with the Welsh Government





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15110 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Tom Giffard MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Tom Crosby, Welsh Government 

Iain Hardcastle, Welsh Government 

Nick Wood, Welsh Government 

Dr Keith Reid, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock (Audit Wales) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Verity Winn (Audit Wales) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2. The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Jane Hutt 

MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the 

Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Public Authorities 

(Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill.  

2.2 Response from Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and 

Chief Whip to the Chairs of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

and the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding the 

Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Public Authorities 

(Fraud, Error and Recovery) Bill.  

2.3 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the Chair with an 

update on recommendations 8 and 10 Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future 

Generations Commissioner for Wales 2022-23  

2.4 Letter from Andrew Slade, Director General, Economy, Energy and Transport - 

Welsh Government regarding the Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund  

2.5 Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall, Permanent Secretary - Welsh Government 

regarding  Scrutiny of Accounts - Welsh Government 2023-24  

2.6 Response from Dr Tracey Cooper, Public Health Wales to the Chair regarding 

Cancer Services in Wales  

3 Cancer Services in Wales: evidence session with the Welsh Government  

3.1 Apologies were received from Judith Paget, Director General for Health and Social 

Services and the NHS Wales Chief Executive. 

3.2 The Committee received evidence from Welsh Government representatives. 



 

 

4 Cancer Services in Wales: evidence session with Welsh Government 

(continued)  

4.1 The Committee continued its evidence session with Welsh Government 

representatives. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Cancer Services in Wales: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


